NXP USA Inc. - LPC2106BBD48,151 Datasheet
Welcome to E-XFL.COM
What is "Embedded - Microcontrollers"?
"Embedded - Microcontrollers" refer to small, integrated
circuits designed to perform specific tasks within larger
systems. These microcontrollers are essentially compact
computers on a single chip, containing a processor core,
memory, and programmable input/output peripherals.

u CPU operating voltage range of 1.65 V to 1.95 V (1.8 V ± 8.3 %).
u I/O power supply range of 3.0 V to 3.6 V (3.3 V ± 10 %) with 5 V tolerant I/O pads.
3. Ordering information
Table 1. Ordering information
Type number Package
Name Description Version
LPC2104BBD48 LQFP48 plastic low profile quad flat package; 48 leads;
body 7 × 7 × 1.4 mm
SOT313-2
LPC2104FBD48/00 LQFP48 plastic low profile quad flat package; 48 leads;
body 7 × 7 × 1.4 mm
SOT313-2
LPC2104FBD48/01 LQFP48 plastic low profile quad flat package; 48 leads;
body 7 × 7 × 1.4 mm
SOT313-2
LPC2105BBD48 LQFP48 plastic low profile quad flat package; 48 leads;
body 7 × 7 × 1.4 mm
SOT313-2
LPC2105FBD48/00 LQFP48 plastic low profile quad flat package; 48 leads;
body 7 × 7 × 1.4 mm
SOT313-2
LPC2105FBD48/01 LQFP48 plastic low profile quad flat package; 48 leads;
body 7 × 7 × 1.4 mm
SOT313-2
LPC2106BBD48 LQFP48 plastic low profile quad flat package; 48 leads;
body 7 × 7 × 1.4 mm
SOT313-2
LPC2106FBD48 LQFP48 plastic low profile quad flat package; 48 leads;
body 7 × 7 × 1.4 mm
SOT313-2
LPC2104_2105_2106_7 © NXP B.V. 2008. All rights reserved.
Product data sheet Rev. 07 — 20 June 2008 2 of 41
NXP Semiconductors LPC2104/2105/2106
Single-chip 32-bit microcontrollers
4. Block diagram
(1) Shared with GPIO.
(2) When test/debug interface is used, GPIO/other functions sharing these pins are not available.
(3) Available on LPC2104/2105/2106/01 only.
Fig 1. Block diagram
SCL(1)
P0[31:0]
TRST(2)

0.
12
/D
S
R
1/
M
A
T
1.
0
LPC2104_2105_2106_7 © NXP B.V. 2008. All rights reserved.
Product data sheet Rev. 07 — 20 June 2008 6 of 41
NXP Semiconductors LPC2104/2105/2106
Single-chip 32-bit microcontrollers
P0.11/CTS1/CAP1.1 36[1] I/O P0.11 — Port 0 bit 11.
I CTS1 — Clear to Send input for UART 1.
I CAP1.1 — Capture input for Timer 1, channel 1.
P0.12/DSR1/MAT1.0 37[1] I/O P0.12 — Port 0 bit 12.
I DSR1 — Data Set Ready input for UART 1.
O MAT1.0 — Match output for Timer 1, channel 0.
P0.13/DTR1/MAT1.1 41[1] I/O P0.13 — Port 0 bit 13.
O DTR1 — Data Terminal Ready output for UART 1.
O MAT1.1 — Match output for Timer 1, channel 1.
P0.14/DCD1/EINT1 44[1] I/O P0.14 — Port 0 bit 14.
I DCD1 — Data Carrier Detect input for UART 1.
I EINT1 — External interrupt 1 input.
P0.15/RI1/EINT2 45[1] I/O P0.15 — Port 0 bit 15.
I RI1 — Ring Indicator input for UART 1.
O EINT2 — External interrupt 2 input.
P0.16/EINT0/MAT0.2 46[1] I/O P0.16 — Port 0 bit 16.
I EINT0 — External interrupt 0 input.
O MAT0.2 — Match output for Timer 0, channel 2.
P0.17/CAP1.2/TRST 47[1] I/O P0.17 — Port 0 bit 17.
I CAP1.2 — Capture input for Timer 1, channel 2.
I TRST — Test Reset for JTAG interface, primary JTAG pin group.
P0.18/CAP1.3/TMS 48[1] I/O P0.18 — Port 0 bit 18.
I CAP1.3 — Capture input for Timer 1, channel 3.
I TMS — Test Mode Select for JTAG interface, primary JTAG pin group.
P0.19/MAT1.2/TCK 1[1] I/O P0.19 — Port 0 bit 19.
O MAT1.2 — Match output for Timer 1, channel 2.
I TCK — Test Clock for JTAG interface, primary JTAG pin group.
P0.20/MAT1.3/TDI 2[1] I/O P0.20 — Port 0 bit 20.
O MAT1.3 — Match output for Timer 1, channel 3.
I TDI — Test Data In for JTAG interface, primary JTAG pin group.
P0.21/PWM5/TDO 3[1] I/O P0.21 — Port 0 bit 21.
O PWM5 — Pulse Width Modulator output 5.
O TDO — Test Data Out for JTAG interface, primary JTAG pin group.
P0.22/TRACECLK 32[4] I/O P0.22 — Port 0 bit 22.
O TRACECLK — Trace Clock. Standard I/O port with internal pull-up.
P0.23/PIPESTAT0 33[4] I/O P0.23 — Port 0 bit 23.
O PIPESTAT0 — Pipeline Status, bit 0. Standard I/O port with internal pull-up.
P0.24/PIPESTAT1 34[4] I/O P0.24 — Port 0 bit 24.
O PIPESTAT1 — Pipeline Status, bit 1. Standard I/O port with internal pull-up.
P0.25/PIPESTAT2 38[4] I/O P0.25 — Port 0 bit 25.
O PIPESTAT2 — Pipeline Status, bit 2. Standard I/O port with internal pull-up.
Table 3. Pin description  …continued
Symbol Pin Type Description
LPC2104_2105_2106_7 © NXP B.V. 2008. All rights reserved.
Product data sheet Rev. 07 — 20 June 2008 8 of 41
NXP Semiconductors LPC2104/2105/2106
Single-chip 32-bit microcontrollers
[1] 5 V tolerant pad providing digital I/O functions with TTL levels and hysteresis and 10 ns slew rate control.
[2] Open-drain 5 V tolerant digital I/O pad, compatible with I2C-bus 400 kHz specification. It requires external pull-up to provide an output
functionality. Open-drain configuration applies to all functions on this pin.
[3] SSP interface available on LPC2104/2105/2106/01 only.
[4] 5 V tolerant pad with built-in pull-up resistor providing digital I/O functions with TTL levels and hysteresis and 10 ns slew rate control.
The pull-up resistor’s value ranges from 60 kΩ to 300 kΩ.
[5] 5 V tolerant pad providing digital input (with TTL levels and hysteresis) function only.
P0.26/TRACESYNC 39[4] I/O P0.26 — Port 0 bit 26.
O TRACESYNC — Trace Synchronization Standard I/O port with internal pull-up.
P0.27/TRACEPKT0/
TRST
8[4] I/O P0.27 — Port 0 bit 27.
O TRACEPKT0 — Trace Packet, bit 0. Standard I/O port with internal pull-up.
I TRST — Test Reset for JTAG interface, secondary JTAG pin group.
P0.28/TRACEPKT1/
TMS
9[4] I/O P0.28 — Port 0 bit 28.
O TRACEPKT1 — Trace Packet, bit 1. Standard I/O port with internal pull-up.
I TMS — Test Mode Select for JTAG interface, secondary JTAG pin group.
P0.29/TRACEPKT2/
TCK
10[4] I/O P0.29 — Port 0 bit 29.
O TRACEPKT2 — Trace Packet, bit 2. Standard I/O port with internal pull-up.
I TCK — Test Clock for JTAG interface, secondary JTAG pin group. This clock
must be slower than 1/6 of the CPU clock (CCLK) for the JTAG interface to
operate.
P0.30/TRACEPKT3/
TDI
15[4] I/O P0.30 — Port 0 bit 30.
O TRACEPKT3 — Trace Packet, bit 3. Standard I/O port with internal pull-up.
I TDI — Test Data In for JTAG interface, secondary JTAG pin group.
P0.31/EXTIN0/TDO 16[4] I/O P0.31 — Port 0 bit 31.
I EXTIN0 — External Trigger Input. Standard I/O port with internal pull-up.
O TDO — Test Data out for JTAG interface, secondary JTAG pin group.
RTCK 26[4] I/O Returned Test Clock output: Extra signal added to the JTAG port. Assists
debugger synchronization when processor frequency varies. Also used during